

11-16334

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

QUECHAN TRIBE OF THE FORT YUMA INDIAN RESERVATION
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA (Case No. 10-2261-PHX-FJM)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & SOMERVILLE
Frank R. Jozwiak, WSBA #9482
Thane D. Somerville, WSBA #31468
Mason D. Morisset, WSBA #273
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, Washington 98104-1509
Phone: 206-386-5200
f.jozwiak@msaj.com
t.somerville@msaj.com
m.morisset@msaj.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT LAWS 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. The Failure to Clean and Sterilize Instruments..... 6

 B. The Failure to Maintain the Health Care Facility. 6

 C. IHS Officials Acknowledged the Medical Facility is Unsanitary
 and Inadequate and Must Be Replaced. 7

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

VIII. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The United States, Pursuant to Statute and its Fiduciary Trust
 Obligation to the Quechan Tribe Has Undertaken Responsibility to
 Provide Medical Care to Tribal Members on the Fort Yuma Indian
 Reservation and It Has A Fiduciary Duty To Provide Such Care
 Competently. 13

 B. The Tribe’s Claims For Declaratory and Equitable Relief Arise
 From A Substantive Statutory Duty; They Are Further Supported
 By the Federal Government’s Fiduciary Trust Relationship With
 Indian Tribes..... 19

 1. The IHCIA Is A Substantive Source of Law That Mandates
 Declaratory and Equitable Relief..... 20

 2. Congress Intends That IHS Provide Health Care Competently,
 In Safe Facilities, And In Accordance With Generally Accepted
 Minimum Standards of Medical Care..... 26

3.	Indian Canons of Construction Require The Court To Liberally Construe the IHCIA and Snyder Act In Favor of the Indians. .33	
4.	Cases Relied Upon By The District Court Are Distinguishable and Not Dispositive of the Tribe’s Claims.36	
C.	The Tribe Is Entitled to Seek Declaratory and Equitable Relief Relating to the United States’ Violation of Its Statutory and Common Law Trust Duties.41	
D.	The Court Erred By Failing to Construe Factual Allegations in the First Amended Complaint as True And In the Light Most Favorable to the Tribe.45	
E.	IHS Has A Clear and Non-Discretionary Duty to Ensure Health Services Provided to Tribal Members At the FYSU Satisfy Minimum Standards, And Such Duty May Be Equitably Enforced Through A Writ of Mandamus.....47	
F.	The Health Care Services Provided by the United States Endanger The Lives of Tribal Members, Violating Their Rights to Due Process and Equal Protection Under the United States Constitution.50	
1.	Providing Federal Health-Care Services That Affirmatively Place Tribal Members At Risk of Harm, or Loss of Life, Violate Constitutional Due Process Guarantees.51	
2.	Providing Grossly Inadequate Care To Quechan Tribal Members Without A Rational Basis Violates the Equal Protection Clause.52	
IX.	CONCLUSION.....54	
X.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....55	
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE56	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.K. Management Co. v. San Manuel Band of Mission Indians,
789 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986)35

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....13

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12, 13

Blue Legs v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs,
867 F.2d 1094, 1100 (8th Cir. 1989) passim

Cahill v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
80 F.3d 336, 337-38 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 45

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Wilson,
987 F. Supp. 804 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....43

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831)..... 9, 13

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 29, 33

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... 27, 38

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian
Nation*,
502 U.S. 251, 269 (1992).....33

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970).....53

DeShaney v. Winnebago Co. Dept. of Soc. Serv.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....54

Duncan v. United States,
667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....30

EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.,
260 F.3d 1071, 1082 (9th Cir. 2001)33

Eric v. Secretary,
464 F. Supp. 44 (D. Alaska 1978) 42, 45

Fox v. Morton,
505 F.2d 254, 255 (9th Cir. 1974)34

Frost v. Agnos,
152 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998)51

Gibson v. Washoe County, Nevada,
290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)51

Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. United States,
427 F.2d 1194 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....50

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) 36, 37, 38, 39

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 726 (2011)..... 27, 33

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States,
112 Fed. Cl. 274 (2013).....30

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States,
No. 02–25L, __ Fed. Cl. __, 2011 WL 3796273
(Fed. Cl. Aug. 26, 2011)29

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 48, 49

Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Auth.,
540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) passim

McKinney v. Anderson,
924 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1991)52

McNabb v. Bowen,
829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) passim

McNabb v. Heckler,
628 F. Supp. 544 (D. Mont. 1986), *aff'd* 829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 18, 25

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
471 U.S. 759, 766 (1985).....33

Moss v. U.S. Secret Service,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services,
325 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)14

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States,
624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....30

Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Califano,
464 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Cal. 1979)..... 52, 53

Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Harris,
618 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1980) passim

Russell v. Landrieu,
621 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1980)21

Simmat v. United States Bureau of Prisons,
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) 43, 48

United States v. Bering Strait School District,
138 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1998) 14, 17, 25

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....28

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... passim

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....45

United States v. White Mountain Apache,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... passim

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990).....52

White v. Califano,
437 F. Supp. 543 (D. S.D. 1977), *aff'd* 581 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1978) passim

Work v. United States ex rel Rives,
267 U.S. 175 (1925).....48

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 13 (2014)1

25 U.S.C. § 1601 (2014) 16, 20, 21

25 U.S.C. § 1601 (2014) *et seq.*..... 16, 20

25 U.S.C. § 1602(1) (2014) 9, 13, 14, 39

25 U.S.C. § 1602(1)(6) (2014).....21

25 U.S.C. § 1616(b)(1) (2014).....23

25 U.S.C. § 1616a (2014)24

25 U.S.C. § 1621(a) (2014).....22

25 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1) (2014).....22

25 U.S.C. § 1621(h) (2014)22

25 U.S.C. § 1631(a)(2) (2014).....24

25 U.S.C. § 1638(c) (2014).....24

25 U.S.C. § 1645(a)(1) (2014).....22

25 U.S.C. § 1647a(b)(1) (2014)23

25 U.S.C. § 1661(c)(2) (2014).....23

25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 (2014) *et seq.*.....2

25 U.S.C. 1601(1) (2014)16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2014)1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2014) 1, 42, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1361 (2014) 1, 47

28 U.S.C. § 1362 (2014)1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 (2014) 20, 38

28 U.S.C. § 2202 (2014)41

4 Stat. 514 (1832).....15

42 U.S.C. § 2001 (2014) *et seq.*.....15

5 U.S.C. § 702 (2014)1

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 (2014).....11

Indian Health Care Improvement Act (IHCIA), 25 U.S.C. § 1601
 (2014) *et seq.*..... passim

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148,
 § 10221 (adopting and enacting Senate Bill 1790 (2009)17

Public Law 111-148, § 1022117

Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. § 13 (2014)..... passim

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 136.104(c)(1) (2014)22
 42 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) (2014).....22
 42 C.F.R. § 136.105(f) (2014)22
 42 C.F.R. § 136.110(b)(4) (2014).....22

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.), § 5.04[3][a].....13
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.), at § 5.05[1].....42
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.), § 5.05[1][a]35
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 22.04[1], n.35015
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 5.05[1][b]44
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 5.05[4][a].....44
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.) § 22.04[1]15
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.), § 5.04[3][a],
 fn. 56-5813
 Duffy, *Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review*, 77 Tex. L.
 Rev. 113 (1998)43
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026(I), at 13 (1976).....16
